
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 20th May, 2013 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
4. Review of Council Home Size in response to Bedroom Tax (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
5. Welfare Reform (Pages 7 - 18) 
  

 
6. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in those paragraphs, indicated below, of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
7. Request for Property Extension (Pages 19 - 25) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Act - information likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual/information relating to the financial/business affairs of 
any person (including the Council) 

 
(The Chair will be requested to consider the following report as an urgent item 

in order to expedite the matter.) 
 

 
8. Payment of Compensation (Pages 26 - 29) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Act - information likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual/information relating to the financial/business affairs of 
any person (including the Council)  

 

 



 

1. Meeting Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 

2. Date 20th May 2013 

3. Title Review of Council Home Size in response to Bedroom Tax 

4. Directorate Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
5. Summary 
 
The ‘bedroom tax’, introduced by the Welfare Reform Act 2012, was implemented on 
1st April 2013.  Social housing tenants who under-occupy their home by one 
bedroom will lose 14% of their housing benefit, and will lose 25% if they under-
occupy by two or more bedrooms.  This will affect 3612 Council tenants in 
Rotherham.  RMBC is taking a number of proactive steps to support tenants who will 
be affected. 
 
A further option is to reclassify some properties as having fewer bedrooms.  This 
decision was taken by Knowsley Housing Trust, in order to deal with low demand of 
a specific property type, and to avoid blight through empty homes and therefore 
further costs.  There are no similar pockets of low demand properties in Rotherham, 
however we have carefully considered the option as we want to explore every 
possible opportunity to mitigate the effects of welfare reform on our residents.  This 
report sets out the advantages and disadvantages of reviewing Council home sizes, 
and concludes that this would not be a recommended approach in Rotherham for 
reasons including the following: 
 

• RMBC does not have any pockets of low demand properties, and no downstairs 
rooms are classed as bedrooms 

• To only review the size of properties where the tenants are affected by bedroom 
tax would create an unfairness across the borough where people would be paying 
different rent levels for the same type of accommodation 

• The amount of rental income would reduce – limiting opportunities for other 
investment options 

 
6. Recommendations 
 
1. Agree that we should not look to alter the property sizes for the reasons set 
out in section 7.3 
 
2. Note that the following actions will be taken to support Council tenants in 
financial hardship as a result of the bedroom tax: 
 

• Devise and implement a new Downsizing Policy 

• Review the rent arrears policy to include specific provisions regarding 
people affected by the bedroom tax 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



• Develop a clear procedure and guidance / advice on taking in lodgers, as 
this will be one of the key ways of helping to reduce the financial impact on 
tenants  

• Continue to provide excellent money management and income 
maximisation advice 

• Ensure Council new build programme reflects the need for more one and 
two bedroom properties 

Page 2



7. Proposals and details 
 
7.1 Introduction 
 
The ‘bedroom tax’, introduced by the Welfare Reform Act 2012, was implemented on 
1st April 2013.  Social housing tenants who under-occupy their home by one 
bedroom will lose 14% of their housing benefit, and will lose 25% if they under-
occupy by two or more bedrooms.  This will affect 4,384 households in Rotherham, 
of whom approximately 3,600 are council tenants, and the poorest will be hit the 
hardest.   
 
Tenants will have to decide whether they will try to make up the shortfall or fall into 
rent arrears, and whether to stay in their home or try to move to a smaller property.  
RMBC will need to monitor trends closely, be flexible and react to the changes, but 
we are also taking a number of proactive steps (see 7.4).  Another option that is 
available to social landlords is to reclassify properties as having fewer bedrooms. 
 
Despite the results of a recent Inside Housing survey suggesting that some of the 
larger landlords were considering this option (albeit a small percentage), to date only 
one has publicly announced its plans to reclassify some of its homes.  Knowsley 
Housing Trust (KHT) has decided to reclassify 566 (4%) of its 14,000 homes down 
from having two or three bedrooms to one or two bedrooms.  This will cost the 
housing association £250K rental income per year (approx £8.50 per property per 
week), but KHT has made it clear that its primary objective is to deal with low 
demand of a specific property type, and to avoid blight through empty homes and 
therefore further costs.  This appears to be a decision grounded on business / 
financial reasons, that would not be replicable in Rotherham as there are no similar 
pockets of low demand properties.  Nor does RMBC classify any of its downstairs 
rooms as bedrooms, which could be another possible reason why some social 
landlords may wish to consider reclassification. 
 
However, KHT’s actions have been much discussed in the media and this has 
prompted questions about whether RMBC will exercise its right to review some of its 
properties, particularly in relation to bedroom dimensions.  Although some properties 
have a smaller bedroom, they are still correctly classed as bedrooms, and rent is 
chargeable on them.  It should be noted that this is completely separate from 
Housing Act legislation on overcrowding – even if a room is under 50 square feet - 
and the two issues should not be confused as the scope and remit of overcrowding 
legislation is different (for example reception rooms can be classed as bedrooms). 
 
This report considers the advantages and disadvantages of reclassifying properties 
as having fewer bedrooms.  On balance this approach is not recommended, 
however a range of other measures can be implemented to provide support to our 
Council tenants who will be hit the hardest, and reduce the financial impact to RMBC 
– please see section 7.4. 
 
7.2 Advantages of reviewing the number of bedrooms 
 

• Possible reduction of Council rent arrears (we expect that the bedroom tax will 
add £136K to ongoing rent arrears) and the cost of collecting arrears 

Page 3



• Possible reduction of evictions and homelessness 

• More people will be able to remain in their home, therefore the costs associated 
with tenants transferring to new properties will be reduced 

• Some tenants will view this is a positive step taken by the Council to reduce the 
impact of Welfare Reform on Rotherham’s residents 

 
7.3 Disadvantages of reviewing the number of bedrooms 
 

• We would collect less rent.  This affects the HRA business plan and will have 
implications for debt management as well as reducing our resources to invest in 
our current stock and build and / or acquire new Council homes of the right size to 
meet changing demographic needs. 

 

• We currently do not hold data on bedroom dimensions so there would be a 
significant time and cost implication associated with analysing the various property 
archetypes to produce this data. 

 

• Many people who are not under-occupying their homes are using smaller rooms 
as bedrooms and are paying rent; if we only removed the rental charge for people 
affected by the bedroom tax, this would create an unfair system.  If we were to 
reduce the rental charge for all properties with a smaller bedroom, this would 
result in an even greater loss of income to the HRA, and would potentially lead to 
people claiming for refunds on rent paid in the past. 

 

• If we re-classify homes as having fewer bedrooms this will be a major exercise – 
and may be very difficult if not impossible to reverse in the future if the policy 
changes.  It will imply a shift in the Council’s stock to having far fewer family sized 
homes, which would result in households on the housing register having to wait 
longer for suitable larger accommodation, exacerbating overcrowding problems. 

 

• The review of bedroom sizes is one potential reactive measure that will not deal 
with all of the problems caused by bedroom tax.  It would be better for the Council 
to implement a clear rent arrears policy that takes these into account and sets out 
the specific circumstances in which we would want to apply discretion. 

 

• Government has made a number of recent amendments to the social housing size 
criteria rules and it is possible that further changes will be made, both in the short 
term (arising from continuing pressure from campaigns, and issues that may only 
come to light following implementation), and in the medium to longer term as 
Government continues to cut its spending on benefits.  It would not be prudent to 
undertake an exercise as major as stock classification, when the policy 
environment is so fluid. 

 

• Whilst affected tenants benefiting from this may see this as a positive move, non-
affected tenants and those in small private accommodation may feel that RMBC is 
operating double standards; declassifying small public sector bedrooms, whilst 
similar rooms in the private sector are common place.  

 

Page 4



• There is a concern that taking this approach may encourage DCLG to revisit the 
self-financing settlement.  

 
7.4 Conclusions and recommended next steps 
 
We should not look to review property sizes for the reasons set out above.  However 
we will take the following actions, which will support Council tenants in financial 
hardship and reduce the financial impact on the Council.  These are considered in 
more detail in a separate report to Cabinet Member. 
 
(a) Devise and implement a new Downsizing Policy 
 
(b) Review the rent arrears policy to include specific provisions regarding people 
affected by the bedroom tax 
 
(c) Lodgers – develop a clear procedure and guidance / advice on taking in lodgers, 
as this will be one of the key ways of helping to reduce the financial impact on 
tenants  
 
(d) Consider a range of other measures which may assist tenants to manage within 
the new benefits system, for example offering time limited support to those tenants 
currently affected who will (by virtue of retirement for example) shortly become 
exempt from the spare room subsidy system 
 
(e) Continue to provide excellent money management and income maximisation 
advice and support, possibly in conjunction with other forms of advice and 
counselling. 
 
(f) Ensure Council new build programme reflects the need for more one and two 
bedroom properties 
 
8. Finance 
 
Our rent arrears profiling indicates that in 2013/14 an additional £1.7m will be added 
to collectable income as a result of the bedroom tax. Assuming a bad debt ratio of 
8%, then this will add £136K to o
[...]
ate Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
5. Summary 
 
The Welfare Reform Act 2012 introduced a range of changes that will have a 
significant impact on people’s lives, on rental income to RMBC, and on Rotherham’s 
wider economy.  Extensive work has been carried out by teams across the Council 
to prepare for the changes, and detailed reports have been provided to Rotherham 
Partnership and Cabinet.  The purpose of this report is to summarise the key areas 
of work being undertaken by the Housing and Neighbourhoods Service, and seek 
Cabinet Member feedback on a number of additional proposals.  The ideas and 
measures, which will require further work, are focused on supporting council tenants 
who are affected by the Social Housing size criteria (‘bedroom tax’) and Universal 
Credit. 
 
The report seeks authorisation to approve £200K of HRA resources to support 
Council tenants who are affected by the change and protect rental income to the 
HRA. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

• Note the actions being taken to tackle the effects of Welfare Reform 
 

• Agree to allocate £150K Housing Revenue Account funding for additional 
advice and support 
 

• Agree Draft Downsizing Policy 
 

• Agree to allocate £50K Housing Revenue Account funding to help people to 
downsize 
 

• Agree that Discretionary Housing Payments should be monitored closely to 
identify whether further Housing Revenue Account support is necessary 

 

• Agree to receive a further report regarding joint working with Children and 
Young People Services to deliver early intervention to families affected by 
Welfare Reform 
 
 

 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



   
 

7. Proposals and details 
 
7.1 Introduction 
 
The Welfare Reform Act 2012 introduced a range of changes that will have a 
significant impact on people’s lives, on rental income to RMBC, and on Rotherham’s 
wider economy.  Extensive work has been carried out by teams across the Council 
to prepare for 
[...]
Tenant Conference, training for front line housing staff, Member 
development sessions and briefings for Members, Area Assemblies, Area Housing 
Panels, RotherFed , benefits roadshow etc.  A high quality set of leaflets was 
produced by the Partnership team and extensive information is available on the 
Council’s website. 
 
7.3 Advice and support 
 
We have built on our existing work via the Deprived Communities and Troubled 
Families agendas, and engaged in a range of new activities with other teams, to 

Page 8



   
 

provide advice and support to tenants who will be affected by welfare reform.  Key 
areas are summarised below. 
 
Money advice: Reducing expenditure e.g. energy bills, water meters, loan 
consolidation; increasing income e.g. benefits maximisation, ensuring savings are 
gaining the best interest, consideration of taking in lodgers to assist with rent etc.  
We are able to provide comprehensive support via the website, telephone and 
referrals to partner agencies, but ideally we should be carrying out more face to face 
interactions.  Please see 7.4. 
 
Ensuring rent payments are made: All new tenants will be required to set up a direct 
debit (see separate report on changes to the Allocations Policy), and existing tenants 
will be encouraged to set up direct debits or a rent direct account with the Credit 
Union.  This will help to prevent tenants from falling into arrears  
 
Supporting people into employment: It is important that in addition to short and 
medium term support, we try to identify sustainable solutions to help people into 
training and employment.  We will link with other services more effectively, and 
would like to reinstate Employment Solutions Officers or a similar alternative. 
 
7.4 Additional HRA resources required to provide advice and support 
 
(a) £70K to provide a comprehensive money advice service for one year for 
Council tenants.  The preferred option is to fund two Money Advice Officers (band 
G - £56K total) plus a budget of £14K for publicity and various activities.  If the posts 
are retained in-house as part of Housing Services, the Money Advice Service would 
be more responsive and be reactive to supporting Council tenants in financial 
difficulties which would ultimately reduce the potential for rent arrears and prevent 
evictions.  The two Money Advice Officers would be equipped with mobile scanners 
(£100 each), and be trained Housing Benefit verifiers which enables them to verify 
and scan proof of income details in tenants homes.  This will expedite the Council 
tenant’s Housing Benefit claims.  Alternatively we could outsource the service to 
existing specialist debt advice provision, however the risks are that these advice 
services are already stretched, which could create delays for tenants seeking an 
appointment for debt advice. If approved, a more detailed discussion will be required 
regarding which groups of tenants will be targeted and how they will be reached.  
There may be potential to obtain some Community First match-funding for this 
service.     
 
(b) £35K to undertake targeted support via surgeries for Council tenants, to 
cover key ICT skills such as online transactions and claiming benefits (which is 
important as Universal Credit will be digital by default), and provide more general 
basic IT skills that may help people to access employment.  This amount could be 
match-funded by Adult Services Commissioning Team and we could potentially train 
800 tenants in year one.  A detailed proposal and brief is being developed 
separately, and it is envisaged that this will initially be delivered as a pilot, targeting 
deprived communities, to be rolled out boroughwide if clear outcomes are being 
achieved. 
 

Page 9



   
 

(c) £28K to provide employment / training advice from the Property Shop and 
to undertake home visits for one year.  The preferred option is to employ an 
Employment Solutions Officer (band G).  This will help to prevent homelessness and 
support tenants back into employment or training, and we know it can be successful 
as we have previously employed two officers, who achieved the following outcomes 
in a 12 month period: 
 

• 469 customers were supported 

• 85 were supported back into employment, 22 to education/training, 6 
volunteering 

• 180 customers were assisted with job searches 

• 232 CVs were completed 

• 5 Mortgage Rescue cases  
 
Alternatively to arrange for Prospects (National Career Service) to provide a 
dedicated officer to be based at the Property Shop.  We could also explore options 
for organisations such as Wiseability and Action for Employment to hold regular 
surgeries, to allow all key services to be accessible and joined up with housing and 
homelessness advice. 
 
(d) £17K to encourage and incentivise tenants set up bank or Credit Union 
accounts.  Based on figures provided by Laser Credit Union, the cost per tenant to 
set up a rent direct account would be approximately £20, which would include setting 
up the account (£2), the minimum deposit to open the account (£1), a debit card (£5) 
and one year’s worth of transaction fees (£12).  This would encourage 850 council 
tenants to set up accounts which would enhance rent collection rates.  Due to the 
volume of transactions the cost of the fees could be negotiated.  However, other 
providers may offer similar products and a procurement exercise would possibly be 
required to enable a full analysis.   
 
7.5 Downsizing Policy 
 
Moving house is a daunting experience for most tenants, particularly those who are 
vulnerable.  We have operated a successful downsizing scheme for some time but 
the emphasis has been upon supporting older people to move from family size 
houses to smaller flats or bungalows.  A Downsizing Officer is in post to oversee the 
process and support is made available with respect to advice, packing, and actual 
physical help with removals where required, at an approximate cost to RMBC of 
[...]
 a house to a ground floor flat or bungalow 
 
The Allocation Policy  
 
We will continue to award the highest possible status (Priority Plus / Emergency) for 
reason 2 and this will extend to housing association secure tenants. 
 
Council and RSL tenants who are affected by the bedroom tax (reason 1) will also be 
awarded Emergency status via our revised Allocations Policy to move to a property 
with fewer bedrooms.  This is regardless of the type of property or how many 
bedrooms their current property has – the policy applies in all cases where the new 
home will have at least one less bedroom than the present home. 
 
This policy will apply to existing secure council and housing association tenants who 
are under occupying their home. 
 
Council tenants (only) who have rent arrears will not be prevented from moving, but 
a signed agreement will be made to transfer the arrears to their new property. 
 
Where there have been other tenancy breaches that would usually prevent a transfer 
from taking place, every effort will be taken to address these as swiftly as possible. 
 
It will be mandatory for Council tenants to sign a Direct Debit Form to pay their rent 
(where applicable) before and after the move. 
 
Council Tax Support 
 
Following the changes to Council Tax (CT) legislation within the Welfare Reform Bill 
the liability for Council tax payment has changed for tenants who are moving into a 
new home. 
 
Regardless of whether a new tenant is on CT support, if they have not moved into 
the property they are liable for 75% of the charge for the property for every day that 
the property remains unoccupied.   
  
To solve the problem of the increase in CT liability the tenancy start date will be 
forward dated to the following Monday after the viewing, or to the Monday when the 
next available gas uncap appointment is available.  
  
The termination date for the property they are moving from will end on the same day.  
This means that no rent allowances will be
[...]
y adapted properties 

• Disabled people who require an additional bedroom 

• Disabled tenants using a smaller bedroom to store equipment relating to their 
disability 

• People who have registered for downsizing and are making every reasonable 
effort to find a suitable smaller property but none is available 

• People for whom the bedroom tax applies now, but will cease to apply within 12 
months e.g. people approaching pensionable age, pregnant women, and 
households with a child who will soon reach 16 years of age and therefore qualify 
for an extra bedroom 

• People who will approach pension credit age within three years, and are currently 
living in a two bedroom bungalow 

• Care leavers who have been moved into a larger property than they require. 

• People who are experiencing domestic violence and are unable to move into a 
smaller home 

• People with a diagnosed terminal illness with spare bedrooms 
 
 

Page 18



Agenda Item 7 Page 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 8 Page 26
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	4 Review of Council Home Size in response to Bedroom Tax
	5 Welfare Reform
	7 Request for Property Extension
	8 Payment of Compensation



Minutes of the meeting


SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 20/05/13 74J 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
20th May, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor McNeely (in the Chair); Councillors Astbury and Goulty. 

 
J1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting. 

 
J2. REVIEW OF COUNCIL HOME SIZE IN RESPONSE TO BEDROOM TAX  

 
 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods presented a report on the 

effect the ‘bedroom tax”, introduced by the Welfare Reform Act 2012, 
would have on Council tenants in Rotherham. 
 
Consideration had been given to all possible opportunities to mitigate the 
effects on the 3,612 Council tenants including reviewing Council home 
sizes.  Knowsley Housing Trust had taken the decision to reclassify some 
of their properties as having fewer bedrooms in order to deal with low 
demand of a specific property type and to avoid blight through empty 
homes.   
 
Consideration had been given to this option but was not felt to be suitable 
as:- 
 

− Rotherham did not have any pockets of low demand properties and 
no downstairs rooms were classed as bedrooms 

− To only review the size of properties where the tenants were affected 
by bedroom tax would create an unfairness across the Borough where 
people would be paying different rent levels for the same type of 
accommodation 

− The amount of rental income would reduce limiting opportunities for 
other investment options 

 
Despite the results of a recent Inside Housing survey suggesting that 
some of the larger landlords were considering reviewing home sizes, only 
Knowsley had taken the decision to reclassify.  This had been much 
discussed in the media and had prompted questions as to whether 
Rotherham would exercise its right to review some of its properties 
particularly in relation to bedroom dimensions.  The advantages and 
disadvantages of reclassifying properties as having fewer bedrooms 
were:- 
 
Advantages:- 

− Possible reduction of Council rent arrears and the cost of collecting 
arrears 

− Possible reduction of evictions and homelessness 

− More people would be able to remain in their home, therefore, the 
costs associated with transferring to new properties reduced 



75J  SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 20/05/13 

 

 

− Some tenants would view it as a positive step to reduce the impact of 
Welfare Reform 

 
Disadvantages:- 

− Collect less rent 

− Data currently not held on bedroom dimensions – significant time and 
cost implication associated with analysing property types 

− Many who were not under occupying their homes were using smaller 
rooms as bedrooms and paying rent 

− Major exercise to reclassify properties as having fewer bedrooms and 
may be difficult to reverse in the future should Policy change 

− Review of bedroom sizes was 1 potential reactive measure that would 
not deal with all of the problems caused by bedroom tax 

− Government had made a number of recent amendments to the social 
housing size criteria rules – not prudent to undertake stock 
classification exercise when the Policy environment was so fluid 

− Non-affected tenants and those in small private accommodation may 
feel that the Council was operating double standards 

− Concern that taking the reclassification approach may encourage 
DCLG to revisit the self-financing settlement 
 

Resolved:-  (1)  That consideration be not given to the reclassification of 
properties. 
 
(2)  That the following actions be taken to support Council tenants in 
financial hardship as a result of the bedroom tax:- 
 
(a)  Devise and implement a new Downsizing Policy 
(b) Review the Rent Arrears Policy to include specific provisions 

regarding people affected by the bedroom tax 
(c) Develop a clear procedure and guidance/advice on taking in lodgers 

as this would be 1 of the key ways of helping to reduce the financial 
impact on tenants 

(d) Continue to provide excellent money management and income 
maximisation advice 

(e) Ensure the Council new build programme reflected the need for more 
1 and 2 bedroom properties. 

 
(3)  That information be made widely available regarding the exemptions 
to the bedroom tax. 
 

J3. WELFARE REFORM  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
summarised the key areas of work being undertaken by the Service on 
supporting tenants who were affected by the Welfare Reform Act 2012 
particularly the Social Housing size criteria (“bedroom tax”) and Universal 
Credit. 
 
 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 20/05/13 76J 

 

 

The key areas that extensive work had taken place on were:- 
 
Communication of Changes/Advice and Support 

− Every opportunity had been taken to communicate the changes to 
Council tenants and build on the existing work via the Deprived 
Communities and Troubled Families agendas 

 
Money Advice 

− Reducing expenditure e.g. energy bills, loan consolidation 

− Increasing income e.g. benefits maximisations, best interest rate for 
any savings 

− Comprehensive support via the website, telephone and referrals to 
partner agencies 

 
Rent Payments 

− All new tenants would be required to set up a direct debit 

− Existing tenants encouraged to set up direct debits or a rent direct 
account with the Credit Union 

 
Supporting People into Employment 

− Try to identify sustainable solutions to help people into training and 
employment 

− Link with other services more effectively  

− Wish to reinstate Employment Solutions Officers or similar 
 
Money Advice Service (£70,000) 

− It was hoped to provide a comprehensive service for 1 year for 
Council tenants 

− Preferred option to fund 2 x Money Advice Officers who would be 
responsive and reactive to supporting Council tenants in financial 
difficulties 

− Alternatively, outsource the Service to existing specialist debt advice 
provision 

− If approved, a more detailed discussion required regarding which 
groups of tenants would be targeted and how they would be reached 

 
Target Support to cover key ICT skills e.g. online transactions and 
claiming benefits (£35,000) 

− Hoped to match fund by Adult Services Commissioning Team 

− Potentially train 800 tenants in Year 1 

− Anticipating initial pilot targeting deprived communities to be rolled out 
Borough-wide if clear outcomes were being achieved 

 
 
Provide Employment/Training advice from the Property Shop and to 
undertake home visits for 1 Year (£28,000) 

− Preferred option to employ an Employment Solutions Officer. 

− Help to prevent homelessness and support tenants back into 
employment or training 



77J  SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 20/05/13 

 

 

− Alternatively arrange for Prospects (National Career Service) to 
provide a dedicated officer to be based at the Property Shop 

 
Encourage and incentivise tenants to set up bank or Credit Union 
accounts (£17,000) 

− The cost per tenant to set up a rent direct account was approximately 
£20 

− The charge would be waived to encourage take up 

− Encourage 850 Council tenants to set up accounts which would 
enhance rent collection rates 

 
Draft Downsizing Policy – significant changes 

− Budget of £50,000 to provide practical support to those who needed 
to move to a home with fewer bedrooms 

− The Policy would be applied in all cases where the new home would 
have at least 1 less bedroom than their present home 

− Council tenants who had rent arrears would not be prevented from 
moving – the arrears would be transferred to their new property 

− Mandatory for Council tenants to sign a Direct Debit form to pay their 
rent (where applicable) before and after the move 

− With regard to Council Tax support, the tenancy start date would be 
forward dated to the following Monday after the viewing or to the 
Monday when the next available gas uncap appointment was 
available  

 
Furnished Homes 

− Option of reducing the number of furniture items thereby reducing the 
charge to a lower band 

− Leave the Scheme and tenancy status amended to “unfurnished” 

− Ability to purchase items from the Council’s second hand furniture 
service 

 
Joint work on early intervention with families 

− Possible establishment of service to help families with multiple 
problems who could not pay their rent – work with Children and Young 
Peoples Services to jointly tackle the underlying causes 

 
Advice on taking in lodgers 

− Guidance notices to be produced for staff and tenants explaining the 
advantages and disadvantages 

 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:- 

• The incentivising of tenants to set up bank or Credit Union accounts 
had been perceived as those in receipt of benefits, however, if there 
was a genuine barrier preventing a tenant paying the £20, 
consideration could be given to the waiving of the fee 

• The Post Office was to offer a basic account to those who had been 
declared bankrupt/those who had difficulty in opening an account 

 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 20/05/13 78J 

 

 

Resolved:-  (1)  That the actions being taken to tackle the effects of 
Welfare Reform be noted. 
 
(2)  That £150,000 Housing Revenue Account funding be allocated for 
additional advice and support. 
 
(3)  That the draft Downsizing Policy be noted 
 
(4)  That £50,000 Housing Revenue Account funding to help Council 
tenants downsize be approved. 
 
(5)  That Discretionary Housing Payments be monitored closely to identify 
whether further Housing Revenue Account support was necessary. 
 
(6)  That the intention to promote joint working with Children and Young 
Peoples Services to deliver early intervention to families affected by 
Welfare Reform be noted. 
 

J4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved: -  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in those paragraphs indicated below of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
2006 – information relates to finance and business affairs). 
 

J5. REQUEST FOR PROPERTY EXTENSION  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods submitted a request for a 
property extension to accommodate a family that was supported by 
Children and Young People’s Early Help Services. 
 
There had been no issues with the tenancy and the rent account was 
clear.  However, due to a change in the family circumstances, the property 
was now overcrowded.  The tenant was keen to remain in the area due to 
the children being settled in school.  There were no 4 bedroom properties 
in the area. 
 
The financial implications and risks and uncertainties were set out in the 
report submitted. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the request for an extension to the said property to 
increase the number of bedrooms from 3 to 4 be approved. 
 
(2)  That the cost of the extension construction be met from the Housing 
Revenue Account 2013/14 Capital Investment Programme. 
 
(3)  That it be noted that, due to the circumstances of this case, the 4 
Bedroom Fixed Tenancy Termination Policy cannot be applied. 



79J  SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 20/05/13 

 

 

 
(4)  That clear processes and protocols be developed for any future 
requests for property extensions. 
 
(Exempt under Paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Act – information likely to reveal 
the identity of an individual/information relation to the financial/business 
affairs of any person (including the Council)) 
 

J6. PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services reported receipt of 
a request for compensation following the incorrect piping of a central 
heating system and the impact it had had on the tenants. 
 
Details of the complaint were set out in the report submitted. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That £1,500 be awarded to the complainants in 
settlement of their claim. 
 
(2)  That the Council pursue reimbursement of the compensation claim 
from the original contractor due to defective workmanship. 
 
 (Exempt under Paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Act – information likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual/information relation to the 
financial/business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 
 

 


